In addition, the Directors believe that the Acquisition will enable the Group to capture the advantage

of upstream vertical integration by eliminating the price mark-ups by different companies in the supply

chain. In this regards, it will enable the Group to better manage the cost of its wine products and thus

increase the profit margin.

Furthermore, as part of the Consideration is satisfied through the issue of the Consideration Shares,

therefore immediate cashflow burden of the Group will be largely reduced.

7

In view of the above, the Directors are of the view that the terms and conditions of the Acquisition

are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares upon

Completion:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Consideration Shares upon

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximately %

(Note 1)

Number of

Shares

Approximately %

(Note 1)

Huang Wei 166,708,800 18.95 166,708,800 16.72%

The Vendor – – 117,000,000 11.74%

Public Shareholders 713,155,701 81.05 713,155,701 71.54%

Total 879,864,501 100.00 996,864,501 100.00%

Note:

1. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures

shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) in respect of the

Acquisition is more than 5% but all applicable percentage ratios are less than 25% under the GEM

Listing Rules, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company and is therefore

subject to the announcement requirement under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules.